504382591 05/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4429286

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
APPLIED IDENTITY INCORPORATED	03/31/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CITRIX SYSTEMS, INC.		
Street Address:	851 WEST CYPRESS CREEK ROAD		
City:	FORT LAUDERDALE		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33309		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14563904

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)342-4001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173424000

Email: kquebec@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER J. MCKENNA **FOLEY & LARDNER LLP**

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 111 HUNTINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 099011-3614 (CTX-623USCN)			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAYLA M. QUEBEC		
SIGNATURE:	/Kayla M. Quebec/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2017		

Total Attachments: 5

source=2017-05-22_CTX-623USCN_Assignment_2#page1.tif source=2017-05-22 CTX-623USCN Assignment 2#page2.tif source=2017-05-22 CTX-623USCN Assignment 2#page3.tif source=2017-05-22 CTX-623USCN Assignment 2#page4.tif source=2017-05-22 CTX-623USCN Assignment 2#page5.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 042493 FRAME: 0800

504382591

Exhibit C

Assignment of Patents Agreement

This Assignment of Patents Agreement is entered into as of March 31, 2010 by and between Applied Identity Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Citrix Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

Introduction

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between Assignor and Assignee (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement), Assignee has agreed to purchase from Assignor and Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee the Purchased Assets, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire, and Assignor wishes to assign, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the associated goodwill with which the Patents have been used.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee, 1. its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, together with the associated goodwill with which the Patents had been used, and all registrations and applications therefor, in the United States and for all foreign countries, including any divisions, reissues, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, improvements and extensions thereof that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with the right or priority under any international agreements to which the United States adheres and with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the effective date of this assignment or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, any other governmental or judicial entity and any and all foreign countries to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.
- 2. <u>Further Assistance</u>. Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, reasonable cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and

PATENT REEL: 049595 FRAME: 0867 expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required): (a) in the preparation and prosecution of any application for registration or any application for renewal of a registration covering any of the Patents, (b) in the prosecution or defense of any cancellation, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the Patents, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patents assigned herein and this Assignment, (c) in obtaining any additional protection for the Patents that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or for any or all foreign countries and (d) in the implementation or perfection of this Agreement.

- 3. <u>Binding Effect; Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to their respective heirs, successors and assigns. The validity, construction, and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed first in accordance with the federal laws of the United States to the extent federal subject matter jurisdiction exists, and second in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, exclusive of its choice of law rules. Process may be served on either party in the manner authorized by applicable law or court rule.
- 4. <u>No Impairment of Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of, or to limit, add to, terminate, modify or derogate from the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment of Patents Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of executed signature pages hereof by facsimile transmission shall constitute effective and binding execution and delivery hereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 022595 FRAME: 0802 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee has caused this instrument to be executed effective as of the date first above written.

Title:

ASSIGNOR:
APPLIED IDENTITY INCORPORATED
Name: Richard G. Couch Title: CEO
ASSIGNEE:
CITRIX SYSTEMS, INC.
By:Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee has caused this instrument to be executed effective as of the date first above written.

Δ	SSI	G	N	O	R:

APPLIED IDENTITY INCORPORATED

By:_______Name:

ASSIGNEE:

CITRIX SYSTEMS, INC.

Name:

Title:

David Zalewski Vice President & Corporate Controller

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

1. U.S. Patent 7,644,434, "Computer Security System" issued January 5, 2010.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 20070283141, "Method and System for Establishing the Identity of an Originator of Computer Transactions" filed December 22, 2004.
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 20090133110, "System and Method Using Globally Unique Identities" filed November 13, 2008.
- 3. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 2009138939, "System and Method for Inferring Access Policies from Access Event Records" filed November 10, 2008.
- 4. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 20090144818, "System and Method for Using Variable Security Tag Location in Network Communications" filed November 10, 2008.
- 5. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 20090241170, "Access, Priority and Bandwidth Management Based on Application Identity" filed March 18, 2009.
- 6. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 20090276204, "Method and System for Policy Simulation" filed April 29, 2009.

PATENT REEL: 022595 FRAME: 0805

RECORDED: 05/23/2017